
TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING  MINUTES 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATEFORD                 TOWNHALL AUDITORIUM 
MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2023                   6:00 P.M. 
   
   
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Gary Wall, Supervisor 
Kim Markee, Clerk 
Steve Thomas, Treasurer 
Anthony Bartolotta, Trustee 
Janet Matsura, Trustee 
Mark Monohon, Trustee 
 
 
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: 
Marie E. Hauswirth, Trustee 
 
 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:
Robin McGregor 
Matthew Covey 
Mary Craite 
Sharon Thomas 

Barb Miller 
Derek Diederich 
Robert Matsura 
Alison Swanson 

Grant Smith 
Lila Ball 
Terry Ball 
Jeffrey Polkowski

 
 

Supervisor Gary Wall called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and asked for a moment of silence remembering 
the brave men and women who have served our Country and led the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
 
 
Roll call vote was taken.  All board members were present except Trustee Hauswirth. 
 
 
 

1. APPROVE AGENDA 
1.1 August 14, 2023 

 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to approve the August 14, 2023, agenda, as printed.  A roll call vote was 
taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

2. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
2.1 Waterford residential curbside customers are encouraged to pay their GFL bills before August 15th. Any unpaid 

invoices and late fee amount after August 15th of each year may be assigned to the property tax roll with an 
additional 6% administrative fee for collection on the December tax bill. GFL can be reached by phone at the 
dedicated Waterford number 248-204-6762 or online at www.gflusa.com or www.gflenv.com. Waterford 
customers are invoiced quarterly with amounts due on January 1st, April 1st, July 1st, and October 1st. Invoices 
are sent approximately 45 days prior to the invoice's due date. 

http://www.gflusa.com/
http://www.gflenv.com/
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2.2 Join us on select dates through October 12th for lunchtime food trucks at Waterford's Civic Center campus.  All 
events are from 11:00 a.m. to:00 p.m. and are open to the public!  Tables and seating are available or bring a 
blanket and have a picnic on our lush lawn.  Next up: D&W’s Street Eatery on August 17th.  Check out menus 
and links to each truck's website at www.waterfordmi.gov/specialevents 

2.3 Township Offices will be closed on Monday, September 4, 2023, in observance of Labor Day.  Emergency 
services will be available. 

2.4 Friday, September 8, 2023, from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. at the Oakland County Farmers Market, 2350 Pontiac 
Lake Road, Oakland County Residents may bring their confidential, personal documents to be shredded on-site 
for free by Rapid Shred's state-of-the-art, high volume shredding truck.  Please arrive early as there is typically a 
line of cars, but the line moves quickly.  Residents must limit documents to three or four boxes of PAPER ONLY 
for the shredding truck.  Electronic recycling includes computers, laptops, tablets, printers, fax machines, and 
more.  This event is not for commercial customers. 

2.5 The 19th Annual Longest Breakfast table in Waterford will take place on Saturday, September 9th, from 8:30 a.m. 
to 11:00 a.m. at the Waterford Fire Station One, 2495 Crescent Lake Road.  The police and firefighters of 
Waterford will be flipping pancakes for you!  Get to know local police and firefighters, free giveaways for the kids, 
and see emergency vehicles up close. The suggested Donation is $5.00 per person.  All proceeds go to Police 
Benevolence Fund and Firefighter's charities.   

2.6 Tickets are now on sale for Waterford's 29th Annual Business Recognition Awards Breakfast! Join us Friday, 
September 15th at 7:30 a.m. at Overtime’s Fireside Lounge where we’re excited to acknowledge the longevity, 
commitment, community service, and beautification efforts of the Waterford business community! Tickets are $20 
each and may be purchased online at www.waterfordmi.gov or from the Waterford Township Supervisor’s office 
at 248-674-6201. 

2.7 Due to the Labor Day holiday, the GFL paper and cardboard recycling day has been changed to Saturday, 
September 16, 2023, from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.  
 

 
 
 

3. Awards and Presentations 
3.1 Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director, Question and Answer for Water Treatment Violation Letter for Concerned 

Citizens. 
 

Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director, has been in the water and sewer industry for about 23 years. 

He addressed everyone regarding the water treatment letter that was mailed out a couple weeks 

ago regarding the water pH. I know there are some folks that have concerns about this, so I’d like 

to take a few minutes to go over what happened, what is being done, and then answer any 

questions people might have. 

 

So, what happened? A routine sample at an entry point to our water system located at water 

treatment facility 16-2 on Ridgetop Drive had a pH level of 6.9 entering the system when the 

standard is a minimum of 7.  With that said, each water treatment facility is considered an entry 

point to the system, and we have a dozen treatment plants scattered all over Waterford where we 

take these samples.   

 

So why is the pH of water a concern and why did we send out the letter? The State regulators 

(EGLE) want the water entering our distribution system to have a pH level above 7 as it is less 

corrosive to pipes in our system and in your homes and businesses.   

 

Please keep in mind that This sample at this one entry point being at a level of 6.9 does not mean 
that the water in our distribution system is corrosive. All the water samples we collect at various 
locations throughout Waterford routinely and at all the other entry points have a pH between 7.0 
and 7.5. So, water pH and the corrosiveness of our water is not something we are concerned 
about.  Water with a pH level of 6.9 is safe to drink. Your water is safe to drink. For reference the 
pH of milk is usually around 6.4 to 6.8, and coffee pH is usually around 4.85 to 5.10.  

https://www.waterfordmi.gov/specialevents
https://www.waterfordmi.gov/
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Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director, Question and Answer for Water Treatment Violation Letter for 
Concerned Citizens Continued. 
 

Folks that might still have concerns that our lead and copper samples all returned within normal 
ranges during the month of June. We have copies available at the DPW office if anyone is 
interested.  
 
I think the important thing that everyone takes away from tonight is that your drinking water is 
safe and that there is a lot that is being done by us and EGLE to ensure that we all continue to 
have safe drinking water. 
 
Mr. Westlake stated that he lives in Waterford Township, with his family, along with extended 
family members and friends.  He cares and takes it very seriously. 
 
Clerk Markee inquired if it has continued to be 6.9.  Mr. Westlake stated that it has been 
consistently 7.0. 
 
Mr. Terry Ball inquired about how to test for pH.  Mr. Westlake stated that they test at every entry 
point, and they have other locations throughout the township. 
 
 

 
 

4. Consent Agenda 
Board Members may remove items from the Consent Agenda for discussion purposes or for the purpose of 

voting in opposition. Public comment for items removed from the consent agenda may be received in the same 

manner immediately following the Consent Agenda. 

 
4.1 July 24, 2023, Meeting Minutes 
4.2 July 24, 2023, Work Session Minutes 
4.3 July 27, 2023, Special Meeting Minutes 
4.4 August 14, 2023, Bill Payment 
4.5 Receive the Clerk’s Office June 2023 Report 
4.6 Receive DPW's July 2023 Report 
4.7 Receive Parks and Recreations March - June 2023 Reports 
4.8 Receive the Treasurer's Office July 2023 Report 
4.9 Banner Permit – Drayton Plains Nature Center 
4.10 Banner Permit – LifePoint Christian Church, Longest Breakfast Table 

 
 Moved by Bartolotta, 

Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to approve consent agenda items 4.1 through 4.10.  A roll call vote was 
taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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5. Board Liaison Reports (Verbal) 
 
Trustee Bartolotta 

Trustee Bartolotta reviewed the July 25, 2023, Planning Commission meeting.  The Planning 
Commission is working on a five (5) year plan.  The next review meeting is scheduled for August 
15, 2023.   
 
The Cresent Lake Board did not have a quorum.  Treasurer Thomas’ appointment will be voted 
on at the next Crescent Lake Board meeting. 

 
 
Supervisor Wall 

Supervisor Wall attended the World War II State Memorial Ribbon Cutting on Thursday, August 
10, 2023.  Supervisor Wall stated that his dad was out of the country for 40 months serving in 
World War II.  There were 19 World War II Veteran’s and 6 Rosie the Riveters at the ribbon 
cutting.   
 
He thanked the WRFD Fire Department and Kidde and Pontiac Home Depot for donating smoke 
and carbon alarm detectors.  The WRFD is in the top 5 in the State for fires serving three 
communities.   

 
 
Trustee Monohon 

Waterford Youth Assistance will resume next week.  He will attend a SEMCOG meeting  on 
Thursday, August 17th. 
 
 
 

6. Open Business  
6.1 Possible Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2023-Z-14; Rezone Rear of 4400/4416 Dixie for O-1 To 

R-1C 
 
The following memo was received from Mr. Jeffrey Polkowski, Superintendent of Planning and Zoning. 
 

The applicant is seeking to rezone a portion of the subject parcel. If the rezoning is approved, the 
applicant intends to apply for a lot split and sell the newly split parcel as single-family residential 
property. The lot is currently zoned O-1, Local Office, but the portion of the parcel they intend to 
split off is not large enough to qualify for the O-1 zoning district which is why they are seeking to 
rezone the property before the split can be approved.  
 
Planning Commission Recommendation and Findings 
The Planning Commission reviewed this proposed rezoning at the regularly scheduled meeting 
on May 23, 2023 and resolved unanimously, to forward a favorable recommendation to the 
Township Board. 
 
Motions 
Based upon the Planning Commission’s favorable recommendation at the May 23, 2023 regular 
meeting for this Zoning Ordinance amendment, should the Board want to consider adopting the 
requested rezoning, the appropriate motion would be to introduce the attached Ordinance and 
schedule it for possible adoption at the August 14, 2023 meeting. However, if the Board does not 
want to adopt the requested rezoning, the appropriate motion would be to not introduce the 
Ordinance and deny the zoning amendment. 
 
 
Should you have any questions prior to Monday’s meeting please do not hesitate to reach out to 
me.  
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Possible Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2023-Z-14; Rezone Rear of 4400/4416 Dixie for O-1 To R-1C 
Continued. 

 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-Z-014 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE MAP AMENDMENT 
An ordinance to amend the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance by rezoning a parcel of 
property with conditions on its use and development as authorized by MCL 125.3405 and 
amending the Zoning Map. 
 
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD ORDAINS: 
 

Section 1 of Ordinance 
The portion of the parcel of property that is assigned tax parcel number 13-10-254-025, legally 
described below, with current address of 4400/4416 Dixie Hwy, is rezoned from O-1, Local 
Office to R-1C, Single-Family Residential with the Zoning Map that is adopted by and made 
part of the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance in Section 3-101, to be changed and amended 
to reflect this rezoning. 

Section 2 of Ordinance 
The effective date of this ordinance shall be on the 8th day after publication, or a later date as 
provided in the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act for when a petition for voter referendum on this 
Ordinance and/or a notice of intent to submit such a petition is timely filed with the Township 
Clerk. 

CERTIFICATION 
I certify that this Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment Ordinance was adopted by a majority vote of 
the members of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Waterford at a meeting duly 
called and held on August 14, 2023. 
 
      CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

 
 

_____________________   _______________________________ 
Date      Kimberly Markee, Township Clerk 
 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHMENT TO ORDINANCE 2023-Z-014 
 

LOTS 6 AND 7 OF MONROE SUBDIVISION PART OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 10, 
TOWN 3 NORTH, RANGE 9 EAST, WATERFORD TOWNSHIP, OAKLAND COUNTY, 

MICHIGAN AS RECORDED IN LIBER 50 OF PLATS, ON PAGE 37, OAKLAND COUNTY 
RECORDS CONTAINING 9,600.00 SQUARE FEET OR .220 ACRES IF LAND. 

 
Moved by Markee,  
Seconded by Thomas, RESOLVED, to adopt Zoning Ordinance 2023-Z-014; to rezone the rear of 
4400/4416 Dixie Hwy from O-1, Local Office to R-1C, Single Family Residential.  A roll call vote was 
taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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7. Introduction 
7.1 Possible Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2023-Z-015: Rezone 3455 Highland Rd from C-2, Small 

Business To C-3, General Business 
 

The applicant was informed that the vehicle dealer establishment they were operating on the site 
was noncompliant. In an attempt to bring their desired business into compliance with the 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance the applicant is seeking to rezone the property to C-3, 
General Business. 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation and Findings 
The Planning Commission reviewed this proposed rezoning at the regularly scheduled meeting 
on July 25, 2023, and resolved unanimously to forward a favorable recommendation to the 
Township Board. 
 
Motions 
Based upon the Planning Commission’s favorable recommendation at the July 25, 2023 regular 
meeting for this Zoning Ordinance amendment, should the Board want to consider adopting the 
requested rezoning, the appropriate motion would be to introduce the attached Ordinance and 
schedule it for possible adoption at the August 28, 2023 meeting. However, if the Board does not 
want to adopt the requested rezoning, the appropriate motion would be to not introduce the 
Ordinance and deny the zoning amendment. 
 
 
Should you have any questions prior to Monday’s meeting please do not hesitate to reach out to 
me.  

 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

 
ORDINANCE NO. 2023-Z-015 

ZONING ORDINANCE MAP AMENDMENT 
 

An ordinance to amend the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance by rezoning a parcel of 
property with conditions on its use and development as authorized by MCL 125.3405 and 
amending the Zoning Map. 
 
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD ORDAINS: 
 

Section 1 of Ordinance 
The portion of the parcel of property that is assigned tax parcel number 13-26-251-013, legally 
described below, with current address of 3455 Highland Rd, is rezoned from C-2, Local 
Business to C-3, General Business with the Zoning Map that is adopted by and made part of 
the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance in Section 3-101, to be changed and amended to 
reflect this rezoning. 

Section 2 of Ordinance 
The effective date of this ordinance shall be on the 8th day after publication, or a later date as 
provided in the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act for when a petition for voter referendum on this 
Ordinance and/or a notice of intent to submit such a petition is timely filed with the Township 
Clerk. 

CERTIFICATION 
I certify that this Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment Ordinance was adopted by a majority vote of 
the members of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Waterford at a meeting duly 
called and held on August 28, 2023. 
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Possible Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2023-Z-015: Rezone 3455 Highland Rd from C-2, Small 
Business To C-3, General Business Continued. 

 
      CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

 
 

_____________________   _______________________________ 
Date      Kimberly Markee, Township Clerk 
 
 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHMENT TO ORDINANCE 2023-Z-015 
 

T3N, R9E, SEC 26 SUNNY SLOPE ACRES PART OF LOT 35 & PART OF LOT 2 OF 'ROTH 
SUB' ALL BEING DESC AS BEG AT PT DIST N 02-15-15 E 751.86 FT & S 87-20-45 E 71.58 FT 
& S 41-50-15 E 408.15 FT FROM CEN OF SEC, TH S 48-09-45 W 60.28 FT, TH S 48-09-45 W 
100.04 FT, TH N 40-13-50 W 133.05 FT, TH N 48-09-45 E 156.59 FT, TH S 41-50-15 E 133.00 

FT TO BEG 4-9-18 CORR 

 
 Moved by Bartolotta, 

Seconded by Thomas, RESOLVED, to introduce Zoning Ordinance 2023-Z-015: Rezone 3455 Highland Rd from 
C-2, Small Business To C-3, General Business; furthermore to place on the August 28, 2023, regular Board of 
Trustees meeting agenda for possible adoption.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

7.2 Possible Introduction of Ordinance 2023-Z-016; Rezone 6743 Highland Rd from O-1, Local Office 
to C-3, General Business 

 
The applicant is requesting the subject property be rezoned from O-1, Local Office to C-3, 
General Business. This would allow for a much greater number of potential commercial uses for 
the property. 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation and Findings 
The Planning Commission reviewed this proposed rezoning at the regularly scheduled meeting 
on July 25, 2023, and resolved unanimously to forward a favorable recommendation to the 
Township Board. 
 
Motions 
Based upon the Planning Commission’s favorable recommendation at the July 25, 2023 regular 
meeting for this Zoning Ordinance amendment, should the Board want to consider adopting the 
requested rezoning, the appropriate motion would be to introduce the attached Ordinance and 
schedule it for possible adoption at the August 28, 2023 meeting. However, if the Board does not 
want to adopt the requested rezoning, the appropriate motion would be to not introduce the 
Ordinance and deny the zoning amendment. 
 

Should you have any questions prior to Monday’s meeting please do not hesitate to reach out to 
me.  
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Possible Introduction of Ordinance 2023-Z-016; Rezone 6743 Highland Rd from O-1, Local Office to C-3, 
General Business Continued. 
 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-Z-016 
ZONING ORDINANCE MAP AMENDMENT 

 
An ordinance to amend the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance by rezoning a parcel of 
property with conditions on its use and development as authorized by MCL 125.3405 and 
amending the Zoning Map. 
 
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD ORDAINS: 
 

Section 1 of Ordinance 
The portion of the parcel of property that is assigned tax parcel number 13-08-230-003, legally 
described below, with current address of 3470 Airport Rd, is rezoned from O-1, Local Office to 
C-3, General Business with the Zoning Map that is adopted by and made part of the Waterford 
Township Zoning Ordinance in Section 3-101, to be changed and amended to reflect this 
rezoning. 

Section 2 of Ordinance 
The effective date of this ordinance shall be on the 8th day after publication, or a later date as 
provided in the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act for when a petition for voter referendum on this 
Ordinance and/or a notice of intent to submit such a petition is timely filed with the Township 
Clerk. 

CERTIFICATION 
I certify that this Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment Ordinance was adopted by a majority vote of 
the members of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Waterford at a meeting duly 
called and held on August 28, 2023. 
      CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

 
_____________________   _______________________________ 
Date      Kimberly Markee, Township Clerk 
 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHMENT TO ORDINANCE 2023-Z-016 
 

T3N, R9E, SEC 20 SUPERVISOR'S PLAT NO 31 E 135 FT OF N 250 FT OF LOT 1, ALSO 
PART OF NW 1/4 BEG  AT NE COR OF LOT 1 OF SD 'PLAT', TH S 00-09-20 E 250 FT, TH N 

89-40-50 E 80 FT, TH N 00-09-20 W 250 FT, TH S 89-40-50 W 80 FT TO BEG 6-8-23 FR 019 & 
126-005 

 
 Moved by Markee, 

Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to Zoning Ordinance 2023-Z-016; Rezone 6743 Highland Rd from 
O-1, Local Office to C-3, General Business; furthermore to place on the August 28, 2023, regular Board 
of Trustees meeting agenda for possible adoption.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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8. New Business 
8.1 Police & Fire – Request for a Public Hearing for Special Assessment District (SAD) 2024 Budget 

Year 
 
The following memo was received by Supervisor Wall. 

 

The Supervisor’s Office respectfully requests that you schedule the required Public Hearing for  
the August 28, 2023 Board meeting on the estimated 2024 Police and Fire Department costs 
and expenses and proposed distribution of the recommended special assessment levy outlined in  
this memo. 
 

A.) The Supervisor recommends that the Board levy 2.75 Mills of the voter authorized 2.95  
Mills for the Police and Fire Assessment (SAD) for Budget Year 2024.  Based on Assessing  
records of taxable values, the estimated amounts generated from this levy would be as follows: 
 
2.325 Mills for (Personnel and Operations) based upon real property would generate: $6,271,520 
  .425 Mills for (Capital Equipment) based upon real property would generate:         $1,146,407    
 
2.750 – Total to be levied on real property not exempt from taxes and included on       $7,417,927 
             the December 2023 tax bills to fund operational year 2024. 

 
B.) The estimated costs and expenses for the Police and Fire Departments for Budget Year  

2024 are as follows: 
 

Fire Department – Estimate of Expenditures Budget Year 2024: 
Personnel:    $19,212,954 
Operations & Maintenance:  $  2,298,231 
Capital Equipment:   $  1,577,950 
Total:    $23,089,135 
 
Police Department – Estimate of Expenditures Budget Year 2024: 
Personnel:    $14,486,359 
Operations & Maintenance:  $  1,781,118 
Capital Equipment:   $     734,736 
Total:    $17,002,213 
 

C.) The recommended distribution for the 2024 Police and Fire Special Assessment District 
is as follows: 

 
Fire Department (Personnel & Operations & Maintenance) Distribution:  $2,430,475 
Fire Department (Capital Equipment) Distribution:    $   900,000 
 
Police Department (Personnel & Operations & Maintenance) Distribution:  $3,841,045 
Police Department (Capital Equipment) Distribution:    $   246,407 
 
Total 2024 Police and Fire SAD Distribution:     $7,417,927 
 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.  Should you have any questions please do 
not hesitate to contact my office. 
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Police & Fire – Request for a Public Hearing for Special Assessment District (SAD) 2024 Budget Year 
Continued. 

 

Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Matsura, RESOLVED, to set the public hearing for Police and Fire Special Assessment 
District 2024 Budget Year for August 28, 2023.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

8.2 Appointment of Mr. Patrick Cheek to the Position of Network Manager 

 
The following memo was received by Mr. Mark Simlar, Human Resources Director/Risk Manager.   

 
The IT Department recently held interviews for the position of Network Manager.  Patrick Cheek 
was selected. 
 
Patrick has a Bachelor of Science in Computer Information Systems from Northern Michigan 
University and will be an asset to the IT Department.   
 
It is my recommendation that the Board approve the appointment of Patrick Cheek to the 
Administrative and Management position of Network Manager. 
 
This position is budgeted for a Grade 7, Patrick will start at a Grade 7, Step 2, $72,112 and 
progress every 6 months until a Step 5 is reached. 
 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to approve the appointment of Mr. Patrick Cheek to the 
Administrative and Management position of Network Manager starting at a Grade 7, Step 2 progressing 
every six months until a Step 5 is reached.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

8.3 Purchase of Motorola Portable Radios 
 
The following memo was received by Police Chief Underwood. 
 

The Waterford Police and Waterford Regional Fire Departments are both members of the 
Oakland County Public Safety Radio System.  Our participation allows us to take advantage of a 
robust radio system and all its functionality without having to fund and maintain our own 
independent system. 
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Purchase of Motorola Portable Radios Continued. 
 
The current public safety radio system went into service almost twenty years ago and has 
reached its end of life cycle.  The consortium has worked with Motorola to implement a new 
County-wide system and the transition began late in 2022. 
 
All equipment including necessary hardware, software, subscriber units, mobile units, consoles, 
and base stations is being provided to Waterford Police and Fire at no cost, including labor, 
installation, and programming. 
 
An audit of each agency was completed in August of 2019 to determine the number of subscriber 
(portable) units, mobile units, and related equipment that would be distributed to each Oakland 
County agency.  The criteria used to determine the number of units that are being provided to 
each agency is the number of fleet vehicles and number of sworn personnel employed at the time 
of the audit in August of 2019. 

 
Our number of sworn personnel has increased since the audit.  In 2020 we anticipated having to 
purchase additional subscriber units due to an increase in personnel since the original audit.  As 
a result, this honorable body approved the below funding in the 2021 Police budget, which 
includes subscriber units, programming services, and bank chargers. 
 
12 Subscriber units  5,679.30 per  68,151.60 
12 Programming     250.00 per    3,000.00 
10 Bank Chargers     937.00 per    9,370.00 
    Total:   80,521.60 
 
The County radio project has experienced some delays which caused us to postpone this 
purchase until now.  The approved funding, along with another $37,858.44 approved in the 2022 
Police budget has been carried over from year to year and remains available for this purchase. 
 
Motorola is the sole provider of the requested equipment and services.  Pricing has been set as 
part of a negotiated contract with Oakland County and the State of Michigan, contract #35115.  
After further review of personnel numbers and equipment already provided to us, we have 
determined that we need ten additional subscriber units instead of twelve, at a total cost of 
$67,764.00.  Once again, funds are available for this purchase in the 2023 Police budget, carried 
over from the 2021 and 2022 Police budgets as approved by the Board of Trustees. 
 
We respectfully request this honorable body approve this purchase, in the amount of 
$67,764.00, based on the information set forth above. 
 
Thank you in advance for your consideration.  As always, please do not hesitate to contact me if 
you have any questions. 

 
Moved by Bartolotta 
Seconded by Thomas, RESOLVED, to approve the purchase of 10 Motorola Subscriber Units in the 
amount of $67,764.00 utilizing the 2023 budgeted funds.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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8.4 Request to Remodel Fire Station One – 24 Hour Side Kitchen 
 
The following memo was received by Fire Chief Covey. 

 
I am requesting approval to remodel Fire Station 1’s 24-hour side kitchen. The current condition of 
the kitchen is poor, with counter tops that are worn, cabinet doors that are broken and falling apart, 
tile floor grout that cannot be cleaned, a fire hazard due to the original design of the kitchen because 
countertops touch the stove top, sinks and dishwasher are located too close to each other, and the 
cabinets are of a home grade pressboard construction and are not standing up to time.   
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Countertop damage                     Heat damage due to the burner                  broken hinges  
 
 

  
 

 
In June 2023, with the assistance of Pam Lyman, Mike Kortekaas and Battalion Chief Steve 
Bridger, this project went out for bid through the competitive bid process.  The bid opening was on 
July 13.  However, no bids were received. 
 
In 2022, Battalion Chief Bridger and I received two estimates for the work.  One quote was from 
Clement Construction Company for $63,488 and a quote from Kasco was for $237,000.  In 2023 
when this project went out for bid, Clement Construction attended the pre-bid meeting but was 
unable to submit a bid due to illness.  In discussions with the Fire Department after the bid deadline,  
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Request to Remodel Fire Station One – 24 Hour Side Kitchen Continued.  
 
Clement stated that they were still interested in the project.  The Fire Department asked them to 
submit an updated quote that included the specifications stated in the bid.  The revised quote is 
$91,904, which includes the following changes that were not part of the original quote: 

• Removal of grid ceiling 

• Cleaning and Painting of elevated ceiling and duct work (protect sprinkler heads) 

• New lighting 

• New under the cabinet lighting  

• New radiant heat covers 

• Three windowsills to be replaced 

• Additional electrical plugs to be added. 
 
I am requesting approval to move forward with this project using the Clement Construction 
Company quote for $91,904.00, with a contingency of $9,000, for a total of $100,904.  Funding 
for this project with will be from a generous donation made by the estate of John Ubbes.  He 
was a long-time friend of the Fire Department who passed away in 2021.  
 

To move forward with this project, I am asking for the Board of Trustees to approve the 
following: 

• Increase line item 20630-97106-FD0N1 in the amount of $100,904. 
 

• Approve the contract for replacement of the kitchen at Fire Station 1, 2495 Crescent Lake Rd. 
to Clement Construction Company.  
 

The Fire Department would like to say thank you in advance for your consideration in this matter. 
 

Fire Chief Covey stated that the funds came from John Ubbes’ estate.  John requested that the money be 
“used for the guys.”  The kitchen needs a great overhaul.  He thanked John, and his estate, for their 
generous support. 
 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to approve a budget amendment (increase) for line item 20630-
97106-FD0N1 in the amount of $100,904.00; furthermore, to approve the contract for replacement of the 
kitchen at Fire Station 1, 2495 Cresent Lake Road to Clement Construction Company.  A roll call vote 
was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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8.5 Fire Station #2 & #4 Generator Replacement/Budget Adjustment 
 
The following memo was received from  
 

The emergency power generator has quit working at Fire Station 4 (6615 Williams Lake Rd.).  
This generator has been found to be inoperable and unrepairable without replacing the entire 
engine. This unit will need to be replaced with a Commercial size generator.  Currently DPW is 
using one of the Townships mobile emergency generators until a new unit can be installed. In 
addition, Fire Station 2 located at 4596 Walton Blvd. is in poor shape and the mechanics have 
reported it will also fail soon.  We are requesting approval to replace both units as soon as 
possible as these generators are needed for emergency operations when power is lost. Critical 
components such as opening bay doors for fire trucks, computer equipment, air extractors, radio 
equipment, and pumps to fill fire trucks need to be available 24/7. Also, keeping personnel in the 
station area for emergency response during the period the station is without power is critical for 
the Fire Department operations. 
 
It is not ideal to be without the DPW generator we typically use to power our sewer lift stations in 
the event of power outages to have as the backup at the fire station as is currently the case, so 
we recommend moving as quickly as possible to get this situation remedied. 
 
The DPW recommends utilizing the services of Hutchinson’s Electric, a Waterford single-source 
vendor. They have worked extensively on our electrical systems campus wide and have always 
provided a quality product and service for our community. We have first-hand experience of their 
work and therefore are confident with this recommendation for both value and quality of work. 
Their experience with our electrical systems makes them an ideal candidate to perform this 
installation. 
 
Please see the attached quotes and the chart below for a breakdown of work to be performed 
along with the costs associated. This project was not in the budget for 2022, so a budget 
adjustment is required. The total cost will be $77,260 with a 10% contingency of $7,726 for a 
grand total of $84,986 and will be coded to the Fire Fund. 
 

 
 

Requested Board Action 
1. Authorize a budget adjustment from the 206 fund to the fire fund in the amount of 

$84,986. 
 

2.  Authorize Hutchinson’s Electric to complete the work to install the new 
emergency generators and automatic transfer switches at Fire Station’s 2 and 4 for 
an amount not to exceed $84,986 to be paid from the fire fund. 

  

Hutchinson's Electric Account # Cost

Fire Station 2 Fire Fund 37,730.00$        

Fire Station 4 Fire Fund 37,530.00$        

Lawn Repair & Screening Fire Fund 2,000.00$          

TOTAL: Fire Fund 77,260.00$        

10% Contingency Fire Fund 7,726.00$          

Grand Total: Fire Fund 84,986.00$        



August 14, 2023 TOWNSHIP BOARD MINUTES Page 15 

 

 

Fire Station #2 & #4 Generator Replacement/Budget Adjustment Continued. 
 

Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to authorize a budget adjustment from the 206 fund to the fire fund 
in the amount of $84,986; furthermore, to authorize Hutchinson’s Electric to complete the work to install 
the new emergency generators and automatic transfer switches at Fire Station’s 2 and 4 for an amount 
not to exceed $84,986 to be paid from the fire fund.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

8.6 Resolution Approving Opting-In to the National Opioid Litigation Walgreens Settlement 

 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

RESOLUTION APPROVING OPTING-IN TO THE  
NATIONAL OPIOID LITIGATION SETTLEMENT  

WITH WALGREENS 
RECITALS: 
A. After several years of negotiation, nationwide settlements relating to the distribution and 
sale of opioids, were reached against three national pharmacies, CVS, Walmart, Walgreens and 
against two pharmaceutical companies, Teva Pharmaceutical Industries and AbbVie/Allergan. 
The state of Michigan previously agreed to the terms of the settlements with CVS and Walmart, 
Teva and Allergan. The state recently agreed to a settlement with Walgreens, which allows 
subdivisions within Michigan to opt into the Walgreens settlement. These settlements are in 
addition to the settlements previously approved in 2021 with distributors, McKesson, Cardinal 
Health and AmerisourceBergen and one manufacturer, Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc., and its 
parent company Johnson & Johnson. The settlements require the companies to pay up to $16.5 
billion dollars over 13 years. The settlement payments are primarily earmarked for participating 
states and state subdivisions to remediate and abate the impacts of the opioid crisis and also 
include the payment of attorney fees for subdivisions that hired counsel to sue these companies 
on their behalf. (“Litigating Subdivisions”) 
 
B. The settlements place numerous requirements on the companies to implement 
safeguards to prevent the over distribution and sale of opioids. The Michigan Attorney General’s 
Office previously agreed to participate in these settlements, except for the settlement with 
Walgreens. Now Michigan has agreed to participate in the settlement with Walgreens and has 
negotiated a settlement agreement with the Litigating Subdivisions. 
 
C. Waterford Township has received notice that it is eligible to participate in the Walgreens 
settlement. The Michigan Attorney General’s Office has estimated that Waterford will receive 
approximately $91,590.99 over 15 years from the Walgreens settlement. This is in addition to the 
total estimated amount from the Allergan, Teva, CVS and Walmart settlements of $232,563.92. 
The actual amounts received may vary. 
 
D. Any funds received from the settlements must be spent on opioid remediation, which is 
defined in the settlement agreements.  The settlements require the participating subdivisions to 
agree to the settlement terms. The Walgreens settlement, like the other settlements, requires: i) 
an agreement to the terms of the settlement; ii) a release of claims; iii) an agreement that monies 
received can only be spent on opioid remediation and; iv) a consent to the jurisdiction of the Court 
where the Settlement Judgment is filed. 
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Resolution Approving Opting-In to the National Opioid Litigation Walgreens Settlement Continued. 

 
IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED: 

 
The Township of Waterford elects to participate in the Walgreens national settlement. 
The Township of Waterford agrees to the terms of the Walgreens settlement, a Release of Claims 
against Walgreens, the funds received from the settlements to be spent on opioid remediation, 
as defined in the settlements, and consents to the jurisdiction of the Court where the Settlement 
Judgment is filed. 
 
The Township of Waterford authorizes the Township Supervisor to utilize the National Opioid 
Settlement Portal to opt-in to the Walgreens settlement, consent to the terms of the settlement 
and take such further action as is necessary to receive the settlement funds. 
 
The election, agreement, and authorization in this Resolution are subject to completion of all 
other necessary actions by the Court and the other parties required to finalize the settlements 
as described herein. 
 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Charter Township of Waterford Board 
of Trustees at a regular meeting on August 14, 2023. 
 

Charter Township of Waterford 
 

 

        ___________________________ 
        Kim Markee, Clerk 
 
Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, RESOLVED, to adopt the  Approving Opting-In to the National Opioid Litigation 
Settlement with Walgreens.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 

8.7 Citizen to Address the Board – R. McGregor 

 
Mrs. McGregor, 2929 Caterham Drive, addressed the Board regarding the recent water quality 
letter that Waterford residents received.  She thanked Mr. Ward for explaining the situation.  She 
continued to speak in favor of Waterford Township Department of Public Works and she thanked 
the water department for the safe water they provide to the residents. 

 
 
 
Supervisor Wall stated that Waterford’s water is well water.  Detroit and Flint’s water is surface water.  
Waterford has awards from all over the country for our water.  
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8.8 Public Comments limited to Three (3) Minutes per Speaker 

 
Mr. Bill Ward, 5570 Riverpark Drive. 

Ward addressed the Board regarding EMS services. The EMS required that his son be taken to 
McLaren when he preferred St. Joe’s or Huron Valley Hospitals. He stated that McLaren released his 
son too soon as he ended up back in the hospital that night. His son died.   He wanted to know why 
EMS refused to take him to another hospital. 
  
Supervisor Wall stated he wasn’t sure why they required him to go to McLaren Hospital. He offered 
his condolences and advised he would look into the situation. 
 
 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to adjourn the meeting at 6:38 p.m.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              
         Kim Markee, Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
              
         Gary Wall, Supervisor 














